No. 23-2065

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JAMES HITCH, Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE FRICK PITTSBURGH, Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

CHRISTOPHER LAGE Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO Assistant General Counsel

CHELSEA C. SHARON Attorney EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION Office of General Counsel 131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor Washington, D.C. 20507 (202) 921-2889 chelsea.sharon@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Statement of the Facts2
B. District Court's Decisions4
ARGUMENT
I. The district court erred by concluding that Hitch did not sufficiently plead that he engaged in the protected activity of requesting reasonable accommodations
II. The district court erred by concluding that Hitch did not sufficiently plead an actual disability to sustain his discrimination claim
A. The district court erred by requiring Hitch to show a permanent or long-term impairment to plead an actual disability
B. The district court erred by concluding that Hitch's allegations regarding limitations with walking and standing were insufficient to plead an actual disability at the motion-to-dismiss stage16
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amiot v. Kemper Ins. Co., 122 F. App'x 577 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)8	, 10, 11
Ashton v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 225 F. App'x 61 (3d Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	, 11, 17
Berardelli v. Allied Servs. Inst. of Rehab. Med., 900 F.3d 104 (3d Cir. 2018)	17
Bolden v. Magee Women's Hosp. of Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr., 281 F. App'x 88 (3d Cir. 2008)	15
Britting v. Sec'y, Dep't of Veterans Affs., 409 F. App'x 566 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	8
<i>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.,</i> 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.,</i> 630 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Eshleman v. Patrick Indus., Inc.,</i> 961 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2020)	7
Estabrook v. Safety & Ecology Corp., 556 F. App'x 152 (3d Cir. 2014)	9, 12

<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,</i> 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) <i>passim</i>
<i>Gogos v. AMS Mech. Sys., Inc.,</i> 737 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 2013)15
Hamilton v. Westchester Cnty., 3 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2021)15
<i>Macfarlan v. Ivy Hill SNF, LLC,</i> 675 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2012)15, 16
<i>Mancini v. City of Providence,</i> 909 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018)14
<i>Marinelli v. City of Erie,</i> 216 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)21
<i>Martinez v. UPMC Susquehanna,</i> 986 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2021)10, 11
Matthews v. Pa. Dep't of Corr., 613 F. App'x 163 (3d Cir. 2015)
<i>McDermott v. Clondalkin Grp., Inc.,</i> 649 F. App'x 263 (3d Cir. 2016)10
Morrissey v. Laurel Health Care Co., 946 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2019)16
Mueck v. La Grange Acquisitions, L.P., 75 F.4th 469 (5th Cir. 2023)14
Phillips v. Superintendent Chester SCI, 739 F. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2018) (per curiam)11, 12
<i>Rinehimer v. Cemcolift, Inc.,</i> 292 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2002)15
<i>Ruggiero v. Mount Nittany Med. Ctr.,</i> 736 F. App'x 35 (3d Cir. 2018)

<i>Sampson v. Methacton Sch. Dist.,</i> 88 F. Supp. 3d 422 (E.D. Pa. 2015)15
Schuchardt v. President of the United States, 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)20
Shellenberger v. Summit Bancorp, Inc., 318 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2003)6
<i>Shields v. Credit One Bank, N.A.,</i> 32 F.4th 1218 (9th Cir. 2022)14, 15
<i>Summers v. Altarum Inst., Corp.,</i> 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014)15
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams,</i> 534 U.S. 184 (2002)13
Statutes
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seqpassim
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.passim</i> 42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)7, 13
, , ,
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)

42 U.S.C. § 12205a1
Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)7, 14, 18
§ 2(a)(8)14
§ 2(b)(5)14, 18
Rules and Regulations
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)1, 7, 8, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(i)
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(v)21
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(ix)14
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(2)(iii) (1991)14
Other Authorities
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(j)(1)(ix)14
Joint Hoyer-Sensenbrenner Statement on the Origins of the ADA Restoration Act of 2008, H.R. 3195, 154 Cong. Rec. 13,766 (2008)
Regulations To Implement the Equal Employment Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, as Amended, 76 Fed. Reg. 16978 (Mar. 25, 2011)14
